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PECSD SAFETY AND EMERGENCY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

January 28, 2026 
10:00 am 

Zoom Meeting ID: 871 3784 8441 

Safety and Emergency Committee Members 
Chairperson Don Fregulia 

Director Kim Train 

* Members of the public may address the Committee on items of business immediately before or during the Committee's
consideration of the item after being recognized by the Committee. Limit on time for public comment is 3 minutes per
speaker.

Discussion and Information Items 

1. Resolution 2025-40 Fire Department Stipend and Compensation Adjustment
• Review & discuss adjustments to recommend to the Board

2. Resolution 2025-33 – Adopting Policy 2400: Fire Volunteer Eligibility and
Stipend Policy

• Review & discuss adjustments to recommend to the Board

3. Fire Department Strategic Plan
• Discussion of the Fire Department’s purpose and goals

Public Comment & Correspondence 
• Public may address items not on the agenda.
• Written comments due 24 hours prior for distribution.
• Comments limited to 3 minutes per speaker.

Adjournment 
ADA Compliance: Agenda available in alternative formats upon request. Contact Administrative Manager 
Gina-Marie Morris at (530) 836-1953 at least 24 hours before the meeting. 

mailto:admin.mgr@pecsd.org


Can the CSD use the fire department 
OES/strike team reserve funds for water or 
sewer? 

No. Those funds are restricted and must remain with the fire 
department. 

Although the fire department is part of the CSD, the money generated by fire operations is 
legally and functionally restricted to fire-related purposes. The district cannot redirect it to water, 
sewer, or any other non-fire service. 

This isn't a matter of preference-it's grounded in how California treats program revenues, 
enterprise funds, and cost-recovery reimbursements. 

Why are the funds restricted 

1. OES/strike team reimbursements are "program
revenues."

They are generated by fire operations, and under California public finance rules, program 
revenues must support the program that earned them. 

They cannot be diverted to unrelated services. 

2. FEMA/OES reimbursement rules require the funds to
support emergency response capacity

When the state reimburses a district for: 

• personnel time
• apparatus use
• fuel
• backfill

Chief Steve Munsen's Notes / Comments
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Safety and Emergency Committee 
From: Gina-Marie Morris, Administrative Manager 
Date: 01/28/26 
Subject: Legal and Fiscal Considerations Related to Volunteer Firefighter Stipends 

Purpose of This Memorandum 

This memorandum is provided to assist the Committee in evaluating any proposed changes to 
volunteer firefighter stipends by outlining: 

1. The legal and fiscal framework governing ongoing compensation
2. The limitations on the use of non-recurring revenues, including Cal OES reimbursements
3. The statutory and regulatory parameters surrounding volunteer firefighter stipends and

volunteer compensation
4. The fiscal sustainability requirements applicable to Community Services Districts

Ongoing Expenses Must Be Supported by Ongoing Revenue 

Volunteer firefighter stipends constitute an operating expense and represent a continuing 
financial obligation of the District. 

California public agencies are expected to maintain structurally balanced budgets, meaning that 
ongoing expenditures are supported by ongoing, reasonably predictable revenue sources. 

Government Code §61104(a) authorizes a Community Services District to provide services 
“within the limits of its financial resources.” 
This provision reflects an expectation of sound fiscal planning, including avoiding reliance on 
unpredictable or one-time revenues to support continuing obligations. 

Further, Government Code §61107 requires that District revenues be used for the purposes of the 
service for which they are generated. Accordingly, compensation decisions must be evaluated 
within the ongoing financial capacity of the fire service itself. 

Cal OES and strike-team reimbursements are non-recurring, incident-driven revenues. They 
occur only when emergency deployments take place and reimbursements are approved. They are 
not stable or predictable annual revenue sources and therefore are not an appropriate basis for 
setting or increasing baseline operating stipends. 

Limitations on the Use of Cal OES Reimbursements 

Cal OES reimbursements are intended to: 

• Recover extraordinary costs incurred during specific emergency incidents
• Offset deployment-related expenses
• Restore emergency response readiness

These reimbursements constitute event-specific cost recovery, not general operating revenue. 



While OES reimbursements may include reimbursement for stipends paid in connection with 
specific emergency deployments, this allowance applies only to incident-related costs 
incurred as part of those deployments. It does not convert non-recurring reimbursement revenue 
into a stable funding source for ongoing operating stipends, which must be supported by 
predictable annual fire program revenue. 

Using OES surplus to justify increases to baseline stipends would create a structural imbalance, 
whereby continuing compensation obligations are dependent on unpredictable emergency 
activity rather than stable funding. This approach is routinely cited by auditors as fiscally 
unsustainable. 

Clarification Regarding City vs. Community Services District Practices 

A common misconception in public agency finance is that excess Cal OES reimbursement funds 
may be freely used once incident-related costs have been recovered. This perception often arises 
from practices observed in city governments, which typically operate under a general fund 
structure that may allow greater internal flexibility, subject to city policy and accounting 
treatment. 

Community Services Districts operate under a different statutory framework. Unlike cities, CSDs 
are required to account for services separately, and Government Code §61107 requires that 
revenues be used for the purposes of the service that generated them. Accordingly, Cal OES 
reimbursements associated with fire services remain fire program revenues and may not be 
redirected to unrelated services or used to establish ongoing obligations without stable, recurring 
fire revenue. 

For clarity, Cal OES and fire-related funds at PECSD have not been, and would not have been, 
commingled or used outside the fire program. These funds have consistently been accounted 
for separately and retained within the fire service. This discussion is provided for contextual 
understanding only and does not reflect any change in past or current accounting practice. 

Legal Parameters Governing Volunteer Firefighter Stipends 

Nominal Compensation Requirement 

Volunteer firefighters may receive nominal stipends under federal and state labor standards. 
Nominal compensation is intended to recognize service and offset minor expenses, not to 
function as wages or income replacement. 

Under Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) guidance, whether compensation remains “nominal” is 
evaluated based on: 

• The total amount of compensation received, from all sources
• The frequency and regularity of payments
• Whether compensation is expected or substitutes for wages
• The relationship between compensation and the services performed



As a commonly applied benchmark, compensation that approaches or exceeds approximately 20 
percent of what a paid employee would earn for comparable services may no longer be 
considered nominal, depending on the circumstances. 

As stipend amounts increase in size, frequency, or predictability, the risk of reclassification as 
wages increases, potentially triggering wage-and-hour, payroll, and retirement system 
implications. 

IRS Tax Treatment of Stipends 

Volunteer firefighter stipends are treated as taxable income under Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
rules and are reported accordingly. 

While taxability alone does not determine employment status, it confirms that stipends constitute 
compensation for services, not reimbursements or gifts. As such, stipend levels must be 
carefully evaluated to ensure they remain nominal in nature and do not function as wages or 
income replacement. 

Enterprise Fund and Fiscal Sustainability Considerations 

PECSD operates distinct services, including fire, water, and sewer, each subject to separate 
accounting and legal constraints. 

Government Code §§61106 and 61107 require that revenues generated by a service be used for 
that service and not to subsidize unrelated services. 

Accordingly, compensation decisions related to the fire service must: 

• Be evaluated within the fire program’s ongoing revenue capacity

• Avoid reliance on reserves or non-recurring reimbursements

• Preserve the long-term fiscal sustainability of the fire service

Summary for Committee Consideration 

Before considering any change to volunteer firefighter stipends, the Committee should be able to 
affirmatively determine that: 

1. The proposed stipend level is supported by ongoing, predictable fire revenue
2. The stipend can be sustained in years with limited or no OES activity
3. The stipend structure remains clearly nominal in nature
4. The action does not create labor, payroll, or classification risk
5. The decision supports long-term fiscal stability of the fire program

Closing 

This memorandum is intended to provide a clear legal and fiscal framework for evaluating stipend 
proposals. It is not a reflection on the value or dedication of volunteer firefighters, which is 
recognized and appreciated. Its purpose is to ensure that any compensation decisions are legally 
compliant, fiscally sustainable, and defensible under California public agency standards. 



Administrative Overview of Budgetary 
and Operational Considerations for 

Stipend Increase Request 

Fire Fund Sustainability and Compensation Analysis 

The Fire Fund is operating under tight fiscal constraint. According to the original adopted 
FY 25/26 Budget, without any Capital Outlay, and without the adjustments for OES 
related wildfire payments, the Fire Fund would have ended the year with a modest positive 
balance of $10,055. 

Key Sustainability Concerns 

1. A $10,055 balance is not financially healthy or sufficient to absorb new recurring 
costs.

Even in a best-case scenario—with no capital repairs, no equipment replacements, and 
no unexpected needs—the Fire Fund ends the year with only about $10k available. 

• This cannot serve as a contingency reserve.

• It does not protect against operational fluctuations.

• And it is insufficient to absorb an ongoing $15,000+ annual increase in stipends
or compensation.

A fund that only appears balanced when capital needs are ignored is not structurally sound. 

2. With standard Capital Outlay restored, the Fire Fund becomes negative.

Once typical annual capital needs (routine maintenance, equipment replacement, facility 
repairs) are added, the Fire Fund shifts from +$10,055 to –$20,070. 

This demonstrates that the Fire Fund balances only when unavoidable reality is excluded. In 
practice, a fire department cannot operate without capital needs. 

3. Recurring compensation obligations require dependable recurring revenue.

Under Gov. Code § 61110(a), the District must adopt a balanced annual budget. 
Under § 61110(d), expenditures may not exceed the adopted budget unless approved by a 
4/5 Board vote. 
Gov. Code § 61114 further imposes liability on any person authorizing expenditures 
beyond available appropriations. 

Because stipend increases create permanent annual obligations, they must be supported 
by reliable annual revenue consistent with these statutory requirements. 



Impact of Proposed Stipend Increases 

This review was initiated after the District’s auditor identified that stipends and 
volunteer compensation had not been processed through payroll as required. Under 
IRS and state rules, these payments must be treated as taxable wages and are subject to 
approximately 7.25% employer payroll taxes and 7.25% employee payroll taxes, in 
addition to any normal personal withholdings. Correcting this issue and ensuring that all 
stipends are processed through payroll results in a projected increase of approximately 
$1,564 per year to the Fire Fund under the current compensation structure, before 
considering any proposed stipend increases. This added cost further emphasizes the need 
to evaluate long-term financial sustainability before adopting new recurring obligations. 

The proposed stipend increases represent new recurring annual costs, but FY 25/26 
already contains a structural deficit: 

• Operational revenue: $198,218

• Operational expenses: $243,543

• Structural deficit: –$45,325 (before any increases)

Asphalt Repair Tightened the Margin Further 

Although not part of standard capital outlay, the Fire Fund’s $30,000 portion of the 
asphalt repair shows how quickly the Fire Fund’s limited flexibility disappears when real 
needs arise. 

Stipends Have Not Increased in Six Years 

Stipends and associated compensation have remained unchanged for six years, and their 
purpose includes supporting volunteer participation, reliability, retention, and overall 
operational functioning. 

Financial Reality Must Govern Feasibility 

Even when operationally justified, recurring compensation must align with dependable 
revenue—not temporary balances or variable income. 

OES Deployment Revenue: Helpful but Not Guaranteed 

While OES reimbursements can supplement the Fire Fund in some years, these revenues: 

• Are not guaranteed,

• Depend on unpredictable wildfire activity and dispatch decisions,

• Vary significantly in timing and amount, and

• Cannot be relied upon to fund ongoing obligations.

Because of the balanced budget requirement of Gov. Code § 61110, OES income cannot 
serve as the basis for permanent compensation increases. 



Board Oversight and Long-Term Financial Stability 

The District already maintains preauthorization thresholds for non-emergency purchases 
and conducts monthly expenditure reviews. To reinforce long-term sustainability, the 
Board may consider monitoring these spending trends more closely throughout the 
fiscal year. Increased Board-level visibility helps ensure spending stays aligned with the 
adopted budget and operational priorities as required under Gov. Code §§ 61110 and 
61114. 

Expanding oversight in this manner supports predictable and transparent spending 
practices. Continued emphasis on documentation, early planning, and identification of 
upcoming needs will help minimize unplanned or discretionary costs and stabilize Fire 
Fund spending patterns. 

Although OES reimbursements can provide supplemental support, they should be treated as 
practical set-aside funds (not a formal reserve) in years when they exceed expectations. 
The goal is to keep the Fire Fund’s operational budget dependent only on sustainable, 
predictable revenue, while using one-time OES income to support extraordinary or 
unavoidable capital needs in years when capital outlay exceeds expected revenues. 

This approach strengthens fiscal responsibility while preserving support for the 
Department’s operational needs. 

Summary of Board Options 

To address stipend and compensation adjustments within this financial context, the Board 
has three options: 

Option 1 – Adopt the Fire Department’s Proposed Increases 

Implements the full stipend and compensation adjustments as originally proposed. 
• Annual cost increase: $15,270

This option acknowledges the six-year period without increases and aims to support
volunteer participation, retention, and morale. However, it adds a significant
recurring financial obligation to a structurally constrained fund.

Option 2 – Adopt the Administrative Recommendation 

Implements a more moderate, fiscally sustainable adjustment. 
• Annual cost increase: $3,984

This option recognizes volunteer contributions while maintaining closer alignment
with the Fire Fund’s structural limitations and long-term fiscal capacity.

Option 3 – Develop a Board-Determined Alternative 

Allows the Board to design its own adjustment structure. 
• Annual cost increase: Determined by the Board

This option may include scaling or phasing in increases, or pairing adjustments with
reductions or limitations in other Fire Fund spending categories as needed to
remain within sustainable revenue levels.



Plumas Eureka CSD
FY 25/26 Operational Budget

Approved 6/27/25

Customer Payments 173,543 Customer Payments -               Customer Payments 432,182 Customer Payments 358,908 
Interest Income 3,056      Interest Income -               Interest Income 3,801      Interest Income 401         
County Tax Income 17,000    County Tax Income 20,000    Grant Income -               Grant Income -               
Grant Income -               Property Rental 2,500      Other Income -               Other Income -               
Wildfire Income -               Other Income -               
Total Cash Revenue 193,598 Total Cash Revenue 22,500    Total Cash Revenue 435,983 Total Cash Revenue 359,309 

Employees/Volunteers 49,384    Employees 1,678      Employees 254,473 Employees 260,696 
Insurance 53,000    Insurance 565         Insurance 45,509    Insurance 51,660    
Utilities 5,200      Utilities -               Utilities 57,600    Utilities 57,800    
Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 36,000    Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 8,300      Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 15,000    Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 17,000    
Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip 12,875    Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip -               Lab, Chemicals 33,000    Lab / Sludge 55,000    
Professional Services 12,160    Professional Services 3,000      Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip 8,200      Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip 7,400      
Office/other 14,925    Office/other 30           Professional Services 16,660    Professional Services 16,660    
Capital Outlay 60,000    Capital Outlay -               Office/other 36,050    Office/other 43,250    
Total Expenses 243,543 Total Expenses 13,573    Depreciation 55,000    Depreciation 75,000    

Total Expenses 521,491 Total Expenses 584,466 

Wastewater Enterprise Fund

Expenses Expenses Expenses

Fire Fund District Maint Fund Water Enterprise Fund

Budget Balance: ($49,945) Budget Balance: $8,927
Budget Balance: ($85,509) Budget Balance: ($225,157)

Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

Expenses

Chart Title

Employees/Volunteers Insurance Utilities Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint Training, Travel, Safety, Subscriptions Professional Services Office/other Capital Outlay
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RESOLUTION NO. 2025-40 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Approving Fire Department Stipend and Compensation Adjustments 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) provides fire protection and 
emergency response services through its Fire Department; and 

WHEREAS, the District recognizes the importance of providing fair, transparent, and sustainable 
stipends and compensation to its fire personnel; and 

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief has submitted a proposal recommending increases to existing stipends 
and other associated compensation (Attachment A – Chief’s Proposal); and 

WHEREAS, the Administrative Manager has prepared an alternative recommendation balancing 
fiscal responsibility, retention incentives, and long-term sustainability (Attachment B – Administrative 
Proposal); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors reserves the right to establish a compensation structure of its own 
determination (Attachment C – Board-Determined Option); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code §§ 61110(a) and 61110(d), the District may not make 
expenditures in excess of the adopted budget without authorization by resolution adopted by a four-fifths vote 
of the Board; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed all relevant financial, operational, and administrative 
considerations and wishes to approve a stipend and compensation schedule consistent with District priorities; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS 
EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Board has reviewed the Fire Chief’s proposal, the Administrative Manager’s
alternate proposal, and the District’s current financial position.

2. The Board hereby approves Option ___, as follows:

• Option 1 – Fire Chief’s Proposal: Adopts the stipend and compensation
schedule as presented by the Fire Chief (Attachment A).

• Option 2 – Administrative Alternate Proposal: Adopts the stipend and
compensation schedule as recommended by Administration (Attachment B).

• Option 3 – Board-Determined Option: Adopts a stipend and compensation
structure of the Board’s making (Attachment C).

3. The General Manager and Administrative Manager are authorized to implement the
approved option, including any necessary budget amendment or fund transfer
consistent with Gov. Code § 61110(d).

4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.



PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS THIS 20th  DAY OF JANUARY 2026 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ASTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris 

__________________________________ 
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson 

Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 



Attachment A – Chief's Proposed Adjustments
THROUGH OCT 25' 446.5

Fixed Calls Monthly Hours
 Monthly Stipends # of Calls total AVG TRAINING Year

Chief 1,200.00$              44 968$        1,297$       15,562$       
(2) Captain 400.00$  26 572$        457$          5,486$         
Eng 100.00$  20 440$        144$          1,728$         
Med 200.00$  11 242$        224$          2,690$         
Mechanic 100.00$  17 374$        137$          1,649$         
FF 26 572$        57$            686$            

2,000$  3,168$     2,317$       1,116.25$    28,918$       

3,470$        41,640$         
2,317$        28,918$         

PROPOSED SALARY 1,153$        12,722$         

Fixed AVG Calls Monthly
 Monthly Stipends # of Calls total AVG Year

Chief 1,600$  0 -$         1,600$       19,200$       
(2) Captain 1,000$  0 -$         1,000$       12,000$       
Eng 250$  0 -$         250$          3,000$         
Med 250$  0 -$         250$          3,000$         
Mechanic 250$  0 -$         250$          3,000$         
FF 3 120$        120$          1,440$         

3,350$  120$        3,470$       41,640$       



Attachment B – Administrative Analysis and Proposal
Proposal from Chief Munsen (validated figures)

Current Fixed 
Monthly 
Stipends

Actual Calls 
over the last 

year

Actual 
Training 

over the last 
year

Total Paid in 
the last year

Proposed 
Monthly 

Comp

Proposed 
Annual 
Comp

Change in 
Comp 

Amount

% Change in 
Comp 

Amount

Current 
Annual 

Projected 
Expense (w/ 

taxes)

Proposed 
Annual 

Projected 
Expense (w/ 

taxes)

Proposed 
Change in 

Total 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

% Change 
Expected 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

% Change 
Proposed 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

Chief Steve Munsen 1,200$            1,188$          160$             15,748$       1,600$          19,200$         3,452$     121.9% 16,890$        20,592$         3,702$     107.3% 130.8%
Captain Jeff Train 200$                176$              95$                2,671$         500$              6,000$           3,329$     224.6% 2,865$          6,435$            3,570$     107.3% 240.9%
Captain Rich Machado 200$                528$              138$             3,066$         500$              6,000$           2,935$     195.7% 3,288$          6,435$            3,147$     107.3% 209.9%
Eng Tom Connolly 100$                440$              130$             1,770$         250$              3,000$           1,230$     169.5% 1,898$          3,218$            1,319$     107.3% 181.8%
Med Cyndy Hallam 200$                330$              69$                2,799$         250$              3,000$           201$    107.2% 3,002$          3,218$            216$    107.3% 115.0%
Machanic John Sea 100$                396$              114$             1,710$         250$              3,000$           1,290$     175.5% 1,834$          3,218$            1,384$     107.3% 188.2%
Firefighter -$                 638$              460$             1,098$         120$              1,440$           342$    131.1% 1,178$          1,544$            367$    107.3% 140.7%

2,000$            3,696$          1,165$         28,861$       3,470$          41,640$         12,779$    144.3% 30,953$     44,659$      13,705$    107.3% 154.7%

Alternate Proposal

Alternate 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Monthly 
Stipends

Alternate 
Proposed 

Equivalent 
Calls over 

the last year

Alternate 
Proposed 

Equivalent 
Training 

over the last 
year

Alternate 
Proposed 

Equivalent 
in the last 

year

Alternate 
Proposed 
Monthly 
Average

Change in 
Comp 

Amount

% Change in 
Comp 

Amount

Alternate 
Proposed 

Annual 
Projected 

Expense (w/ 
taxes)

% Change 
Alternate 
Proposed 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

Chief Steve Munsen 1,294$            1,281$          173$             16,979$       1,526$          1,231$     107.8% 18,210$        115.6%
Captain Jeff Train 216$                190$              102$             2,880$         232$              209$    107.8% 3,089$          115.6%
Captain Rich Machado 216$                569$              148$             3,305$         232$              240$    107.8% 3,545$          115.6%
Eng Tom Connolly 108$                474$              140$             1,908$         116$              138$    107.8% 2,047$          115.6%
Med Cyndy Hallam 216$                356$              74$                3,018$         232$              219$    107.8% 3,236$          115.6%
Machanic John Sea 108$                427$              123$             1,843$         116$              134$    107.8% 1,977$          115.6%
Firefighter -$                 688$              496$             1,184$         120$              86$    107.8% 1,270$          115.6%

2,156$            3,985$          1,256$         31,117$       2,575$          2,256$     107.8% 33,373$     115.6%

Increase each
item by 7.82%

Increase stipends by 
amounts ranging from 25% to 

150%, eliminate 
compensations for calls and 

training for stipened 
individuals.



Attachment B – Administrative Analysis and Proposal
Budget Effects

Current 
Budget

Current 
Projected 
Expenses

Chief's 
Proposed 
Projected 
Expenses

Alternate 
Proposed 
Expected 
Expenses

Total Expenses: 29,389$       30,953$       44,659$       33,373$         
Expected Expense in Excess of Budget: 1,564$         15,270$       3,984$           

% in Excess of Budget: 5.3% 52.0% 13.6%

Effect on Take-home Amount
Historical

Monthly Take-
home

Monthly 
Take-home

Difference 
by %

Difference 
by Amount

Monthly 
Take-home

Difference 
by %

Difference 
by Amount

Monthly 
Take-home

Difference 
by %

Difference 
by Amount

Chief Steve Munsen 1,312$            1,217$          93% (95)$              1,484$          113% 172$             1,312$          100% -$                 
Captain Jeff Train 223$                206$              93% (16)$              464$              208% 241$             223$              100% -$                 
Captain Rich Machado 255$                237$              93% (19)$              464$              182% 208$             255$              100% -$                 
Eng Tom Connolly 148$                137$              93% (11)$              232$              157% 84$                148$              100% -$                 
Med Cyndy Hallam 233$                216$              93% (17)$              232$              99% (1)$                 233$              100% -$                 
Machanic John Sea 142$                132$              93% (10)$              232$              163% 89$                142$              100% -$                 
Firefighter 92$                   85$                 93% (7)$                 111$              122% 20$                92$                 100% -$                 

2,405$            2,231$          93% (174)$            3,218$          134% 813$             2,405$          100% -$                 

Current Projection Chief's Proposed Projection Alternate Proposed Projection



Attachment C – Board Determined Option
Board Determined Option

Current Fixed 
Monthly 
Stipends

Current 
Comp per 

Call

Current 
Comp per 

Hour of 
Training

Total Paid in 
the last year

Projected 
Total 

Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

Board 
Determined 

Monthly 
Stipends

Board 
Determined 

Comp per Call

Board 
Determined 

Comp her 
Hour of 
Training

Total 
Expenses for 

Board 
Determined 

Amounts
(w/ taxes)

% Change in 
Stipend 
Amount

% Change in 
per Call 

Comp

% Change in 
per Training 
Hour Comp

Total 
Change in 
projected 

Comp/ 
Stipends 

(w/ taxes)
Chief Steve Munsen 1,200$             22.00$        2.50$           15,748$       16,898$       -$                    -$  -$  -$  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (16,898)$     
Captain Jeff Train 200$                 22.00$        2.50$           2,671$          2,866$          -$                    -$  -$  -$  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (2,866)$        
Captain Rich Machado 200$                 22.00$        2.50$           3,066$          3,289$          -$                    -$  -$  -$  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (3,289)$        
Eng Tom Connolly 100$                 22.00$        2.50$           1,770$          1,899$          -$                    -$  -$  -$  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (1,899)$        
Med Cyndy Hallam 200$                 22.00$        2.50$           2,799$          3,003$          -$                    -$  -$  -$  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (3,003)$        
Machanic John Sea 100$                 22.00$        2.50$           1,710$          1,835$          -$                    -$  -$  -$  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (1,835)$        
Firefighter -$                  22.00$        2.50$           1,098$          1,178$          -$                    -$  -$  -$  0.0% 0.0% (1,178)$        

28,861$       30,968$       -$                    (30,968)$     

Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson

Gina-Marie L Morris, Clerk to the Board

If this option is chosen then it will be printed and signed by the Chairperson.

The financial impact of this option will be calculated in real time to show how different adjustment levels affect the budget.



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy 2400 – Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy 

Summary of Key Points (Resolution 2025-33) 
Purpose: Establishes clear eligibility, participation, and stipend rules for PECSD Fire Department 
volunteers. This policy is designed in accordance with common practices among California volunteer 
fire departments and consistent with state and federal guidance for volunteer service, readiness, 
and safety. 

Key Points 
• Fire Volunteers volunteer their services to PECSD Fire Department for civic, charitable, or

humanitarian reasons.  Fire Volunteers are not employees and are not entitled to receive
any compensation or benefits for their services to the PECSD Fire Department.  However, so
as not to deter volunteers due to expenses involved with volunteering, certain volunteers
are eligible to receive a stipend.  Stipends are intended to defray expenses and are not
wages, but are taxable per IRS guidelines.

• Residency requirement: Volunteers must live or work within five (5) road miles of the District
boundary, which is a standard response-area limitation used by small volunteer fire
departments to ensure operational readiness and timely incident response.

• Participation: Volunteers must attend at least 50% of scheduled trainings and respond to at
least 25% of actual incident calls each fiscal year to remain on the active roster. These
thresholds are consistent with typical participation standards adopted by volunteer
departments statewide, balancing accountability with the realities of volunteer availability.

• Medical fitness: Annual physical examinations are required between May 1 and June 30 to
qualify for service in the following fiscal year. New or returning volunteers must complete
the same examination before being added to the roster. Annual medicals align with NFPA
1582 and other best-practice recommendations to ensure volunteers are fit for duty and not
at undue risk to themselves or others.

• Stipend eligibility: Applies to Chief, Captains, Engineer, Medical Officer, and Mechanic. To
receive a stipend for a given month, volunteers must either respond to 20% of that month’s
calls or complete at least five (5) hours of documented volunteer service. If no calls occur in
a month, the 20% threshold is considered satisfied. Stipends are not intended as
compensation, but rather are intended to cover expenses incurred by volunteers in
providing services (i.e., uniform cleaning and maintenance, fuel, and cell phone expenses).
This participation-based model reflects a widely used incentive structure for volunteer fire
programs throughout California and the U.S.

• Onboarding: The Fire Chief designs and implements the onboarding program, including
policy review, completion of required volunteer and tax forms, safety training, and
introduction to operational procedures — consistent with best practices for volunteer
program management.

• Policy review: The General Manager, in coordination with the Fire Chief, will review this
policy in years ending in “0” or “5.”

Purpose of the Policy 

To encourage consistent volunteer participation, maintain readiness, and ensure the safety of all 
personnel while upholding fiscal responsibility, transparency, and compliance with applicable laws 
and accepted volunteer fire service standards. 

Effective Date 
Effective February 1, 2026, upon adoption under Resolution 2025-33. 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-33 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Adopting Policy 2400 – Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy  

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) recognizes the 
vital contribution of volunteer firefighters in protecting life and property within the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District seeks to maintain clear, consistent, and equitable standards 
governing volunteer eligibility, participation, and stipends to ensure readiness, safety, and 
accountability; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that stipends are provided in order to defray 
expenses and facilitate participation; stipends are not wages, but remain taxable 
compensation under IRS rules.; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed and supports the adoption of Policy 
2400 – Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy, establishing requirements for residency, 
participation, annual medical evaluations, onboarding, and monthly stipend authorization; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts Policy 2400 – Fire 
Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy, to be included under the Personnel Policy Series of 
the District Policy Handbook. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this policy shall take effect February 1, 2026, and that the 
Fire Chief and General Manager are directed to implement and maintain compliance with the 
provisions of the policy. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 20th DAY OF JANUARY 2026 BY THE FOLLOWING 
VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris 

Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson 

Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
Policy Handbook 

POLICY TITLE: Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy Adopted: (pending) 
POLICY NUMBER: 2400 

2400.10 Purpose 

To define eligibility, participation, and stipend authorization for Plumas Eureka Community 
Services District (PECSD) Fire Department volunteers. Stipends are incentives for 
participation, not wages and are intended to defray expenses associated with volunteering; 
therefore, stipend eligibility is participation-based to promote consistent engagement, operational 
readiness, and community protection. 

2400.20 Applicability 

This policy applies to all non-employee individuals serving as volunteers with the PECSD Fire 
Department, including but not limited to positions eligible for monthly stipends: Fire Chief, 
Captains, Engineer, Medical Officer, and Mechanic. 

Fire Volunteers volunteer their services to PECSD Fire Department for civic, charitable, or 
humanitarian reasons.  Fire Volunteers are not employees and are not entitled to receive any 
compensation or benefits for their services to the PECSD Fire Department.  However, so as not 
to deter volunteers due to expenses involved with volunteering, certain volunteers are eligible to 
receive a stipend in accordance with the terms of this policy.   

2400.30 Eligibility and Onboarding 

1. Chief’s responsibility. The Fire Chief is responsible for designing and implementing the
onboarding and orientation program for all new and returning volunteers.
• Onboarding must include:

o Review and acknowledgment of District policies relevant to volunteer service (this
policy, conduct standards, safety procedures, and chain-of-command expectations).

o Completion of all District-required forms, including the Volunteer Application
and Acknowledgment/Agreement Form and any and all required tax forms.

o Orientation covering incident reporting, radio use, personal protective equipment
(PPE), facilities, and safety protocols.

o Overview of stipend participation requirements and annual physical scheduling.

2. Basic qualifications. Volunteers must:
• Be at least 18 years of age.
• Possess a valid driver’s license.
• Be physically capable of performing assigned tasks safely.
• Maintain a record free from criminal convictions or conduct incompatible with public

service or emergency response duties (e.g., felony convictions, violent or theft-related
offenses, or active substance abuse).

• Reside or work within the required response area as described below.

These criteria reflect common volunteer standards across California programs, designed to 
ensure reliability, safety, and public trust. 



3. Residency and response area.
Because the Department’s mission is to protect residents within the District, volunteers must live
or work within five (5) road miles of the District boundary to ensure timely response, operational
familiarity with the community, and availability during emergencies. In addition, roster members
designated as volunteers for wildfire purposes (e.g., Red Flag staffing, initial attack, strike team
support) must maintain their primary residence within Plumas County to support rapid
mobilization under local mutual-aid protocols and extended-duration incidents.

2400.40 Participation Requirements 

To remain on the active roster, volunteers must meet both participation standards each fiscal 
year: 

• Training: Attend at least 50% of available scheduled trainings.
• Calls: Respond to at least 25% of actual incident calls.

Reasoning: These standards ensure each volunteer remains current with Department procedures 
and equipment, while promoting reliable turnout and ongoing engagement. Regular participation 
fosters safety, teamwork, and readiness. 

2400.50 Annual Medical Evaluation 

1. Annual requirement. All volunteers must complete an annual physical examination
between May 1 and June 30 to qualify for service during the following fiscal year.

2. New or returning volunteers. Individuals joining or rejoining the Department must
successfully complete the same District-approved physical examination before being
added to the roster.

3. The examination should follow medical fitness guidelines consistent with NFPA 1582 or
equivalent standards appropriate for volunteer departments.

Reasoning: This requirement ensures that volunteers are medically fit to perform firefighting 
and emergency response duties without posing undue risk to themselves, their fellow responders, 
or the public. 

2400.60 Stipend Authorization 

1. Participation-based incentive.
Stipends are provided in order to defray expenses associated with volunteering for those
serving in eligible positions.

2. Monthly qualification.
To receive a stipend for a given month, a volunteer in an eligible position must either:
(a) respond to at least 20% of that month’s calls, or
(b) provide at least five (5) hours of volunteer service (e.g., maintenance, administrative

work, training instruction, community education).  This ensures that there has been some
active effort involved and that volunteer-related expenses have been incurred.

3. Zero-call months.
If no calls occur during a given month, the 20% call threshold is considered satisfied for
stipend purposes based on the hours of volunteer service.

4. Documentation.
Participation will be verified using incident and training logs maintained by the Fire Chief or
designee. Service hours must be documented and approved by the Fire Chief.



2400.70 Loss of Active Status and Reinstatement 

• Volunteers who fail to meet participation or medical requirements may be removed from
the active roster and will not be eligible to participate or to receive stipends until
reinstated.

• Reinstatement requires completion of the most recent onboarding, including the physical
examination and any training required by the Fire Chief.

2400.80 Oversight

The Fire Chief is responsible for maintaining accurate rosters, training attendance, call records, 
and stipend eligibility documentation. The Administrative Manager shall ensure compliance 
with tax reporting and budgetary provisions consistent with applicable law and District financial 
policies. 

2400.90 Policy Review 

This policy shall be reviewed in years ending in “0” or “5” to ensure it remains consistent with 
District operations, applicable laws, and volunteer program practices. The review shall be 
conducted by the General Manager, in coordination with the Fire Chief, and any recommended 
revisions shall be submitted to the Board of Directors for consideration. 
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